ORDINANCE NO. 606

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED ALLEYS: AN ALLEY
16 FEET WIDE RUNNING NORTH AND SOUTH AND DIVIDING LOTS 1, 2, and 3 FROM LOTS
4, 5 and 6 IN BLOCK ONE OF THE SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE;
AND THE EAST 160 FEET OF THE 12 FEET VIDE ALLEY WHICH RUNS EAST AND WEST
BETWEEN BLOCK 1 OF SECOND ADDITION AND BLOCK 19 OF MONROE HODGES PLAT.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Charter of the City of Prineville, Oregon, a proper, complete and sufficient petition was presented to the Council of the City of Prineville, Oregon for the vacation of the following alleys: An alley 16 feet wide running north and south and dividing Lots 1, 2 and 3 from Lots 4, 5 and 6 in Block One of the Second Addition to the City of Prineville; and the alley which is twelve feet wide which runs east and west between Block One of Second Addition and Block 19 of Monroe Hodges Plat,

AND WHEREAS said petition has been read and examined by the City Planning Commission and the City Council and the Mayor of the City of Prineville, Oregon, and the City Council deems it expedient and to the best interests of said City that said petition be approved,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the alley 16 feet wide running north and south and dividing Lots 1, 2 and 3 from Lots 4, 5 and 6 in Block One of the Second Addition to the City of Prineville be and the same is hereby vacated as a public way, or alley, and all of said alley shall, upon the taking effect of this vacation, become the property of the abutting owners in direct proportion as their respective interests may appear upon the records of the office of the County Clerk of Crook County, Oregon, at the time this ordinance shall take effect.

Section 2. That the East 160 feet of the 12 foot wide alley which runs east and west between Block 1 of Second Addition to Prineville and Monroe Hodges Plat be and the same is hereby vacated as a public way, or alley, and all of said alley shall, upon the taking effect of this vacation, become the property of the abutting owners in direct proportion as their respective interests may appear upon the records of the office of the County Clerk of Crook County, Oregon, at the time this ordinance shall take effect.

Adopted by the City Council this $\frac{27^{th}}{dey}$ of $\frac{10^{t}}{dey}$, 1968. Approved by the Mayor this $\frac{27^{th}}{dey}$ of $\frac{10^{t}}{dey}$, 1968.

Wallace L. Boe, Mayor

Frances Juris, City Recorder